Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|-----------------------|--------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Security Agreement | | | | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--------------|
| International Surface Preparation Group (Texas), Inc. | | 03/21/2005 | CORPORATION: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. | | | | | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 0 S. LaSalle St., Suite 2200 | | | | | | |
| City: | Chicago | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 60603 | | | | | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW YORK | | | | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type Number | | Word Mark | | | | |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 78292295 | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION | | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)223-9019

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-424-9781

Email: erica.hansen@cit.com

Correspondent Name: Erica Hansen

Address Line 1: 10 S. LaSalle St., Suite 2200

Address Line 2: The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Erica Hansen | | | | | |
|--------------------|----------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Signature: | /Erica Hansen/ | | | | | |
| Date: | 04/06/2005 | | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003061 FRAME: 0178

900022579

Total Attachments: 14

source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Trademark and License Security Agreement#page14.tif

TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of March 21, 2005, made by International Surface Preparation Group (Texas), Inc., a Texas corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., a New York corporation, as agent (the "Agent"), for the lenders ("Lenders") who are parties to that certain Financing Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Financing Agreement") by and among Grantor, Lenders, Agent and CIPG North America LLC, International Surface Preparation Sales, Inc., and Blastrac N.A., Inc.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lenders, Agent, CIPG North America LLC, International Surface Preparation Sales, Inc., and Blastrac N.A., Inc. and Grantor have entered into the Financing Agreement pursuant to which Lenders have, subject to certain conditions precedent, agreed to make loans, advances and other financial accommodations (collectively, the "Loans") to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Lenders have required as a condition, among others, to the making of the Loans, in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of each of Grantor's obligations and liabilities hereunder, under the Financing Agreement, and under all of the other instruments, documents and agreements executed and delivered by Grantor to Agent and/or any of the Lenders in connection with the Financing Agreement (all such obligations and liabilities being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Obligations"), that Grantor execute and deliver this Agreement to Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>.

- (i) Unless otherwise defined herein, the capitalized terms used herein which are defined in the Financing Agreement shall have the meanings specified in the Financing Agreement.
- (ii) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section and schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (iii) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.

- 2. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of Lenders, a first priority security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, in all of Grantor's now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
 - trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, (i) trade names, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications including, without limitation, the registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (d) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) in this Section 2(i), being sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
 - (ii) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and
 - license agreements with any other party in connection with any (iii) Trademarks or such other party's trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, trade names, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, whether Grantor is licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, but not limited to, the license agreements listed on Schedule B attached hereto, and the right upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of Agent's rights under the Financing Agreement (all of the foregoing being as the "Licenses"). hereinafter referred to collectively Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2, the Licenses shall not include any intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent the granting of a security interest hereunder shall in any way adversely affect such application.
- 3. <u>Restrictions</u>. Grantor agrees (a) not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks or Licenses without the

prior written consent of Agent, (b) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with the quality of said products as of the date hereof, and (c) not to change the quality of such products in any material adverse respect without the prior written consent of Agent. After the date hereof, Grantor will not, without the prior written consent of Agent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and Grantor further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by licensees or others subject to its control, or fail to take any action, which would in any material respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with those Trademarks which are necessary or desirable in the operation of Grantor's business.

4. New Trademarks. Grantor represents and warrants that the Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedules A and B, respectively, include all of the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names (used within the last three years), service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications and license agreements in connection with trademarks, registered trademarks. applications, trade names, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by Grantor. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any new trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications (except intentto-use applications), trade names, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications or license agreements in connection with trademarks. registered trademarks. applications, trade names, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademark, trademark registration, trademark application (except intent-touse applications), trade name, service mark, service mark registration or service mark application, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Agent prompt written notice thereof. Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to modify this Agreement by (a) amending Schedules A or B, as the case may be, to include any future trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names, service marks, service mark applications and license agreements in connection with trademarks, registered trademarks. applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications and trade names that are Trademarks or Licenses under Section 2, or under this Section 4, and (b) filing, in addition to and not in substitution for, this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedules A or B thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, service marks, service mark applications and license agreements in connection with trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered

service marks, service mark applications and trade names which are Trademarks or Licenses, as the case may be, under <u>Section 2</u> or this <u>Section 4</u>.

- 5. Royalties. Grantor hereby agrees that the use by Agent of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized pursuant to Section 11 shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be co-extensive with Grantor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent to Grantor.
- 6. Nature and Continuation of Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and shall remain in full force and effect until the Obligations have been paid in full and the Financing Agreement has been terminated in accordance with its terms. At such time, the rights, liens and security interests granted to Agent hereunder shall also terminate and Agent shall deliver to Grantor all such documents and instruments as may reasonably be necessary to terminate the Liens created pursuant to this Agreement and to evidence such termination, including, without limitation, the rights granted under Section 21.
- Right to Inspect; Further Assignments and Security Interests. Agent shall 7. have the right, from time to time, to visit and inspect the real properties owned or leased by Grantor and to inspect, audit and make extracts from its books and records, and discuss with its officers, its employees and its independent auditors, and to examine Grantor's operations relating to the Trademarks and Licenses, including, without limitation, Grantor's quality control processes; provided, that in conducting such inspections and examinations, Agent shall use commercially reasonable efforts not to disturb unnecessarily the conduct of Grantor's ordinary business operations. To the extent an Event of Default does not exist, Agent shall conduct such inspections in accordance with Section 7.2(a) of the Financing Agreement. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and subject to the terms of the Financing Agreement, Grantor agrees that Agent or a conservator appointed by Agent, shall have the right to establish such reasonable additional product quality controls as Agent or such conservator, in its reasonable judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Grantor under the Trademarks.
- 8. <u>Duties of Grantor</u>. Grantor shall have the duty, to the extent desirable in the normal conduct of Grantor's business and consistent with Grantor's current business practices (i) to prosecute diligently any trademark applications or service mark applications that are part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the termination of this Agreement, (ii) to make applications for trademarks and service marks as

Grantor deems appropriate, and (iii) to preserve and maintain all of Grantor's rights in the trademark applications, service mark applications and trademark and service mark registrations that are part of the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Grantor. Grantor shall not abandon any material trademark or service mark which is the subject of a registered trademark, service mark or application therefor and which is or shall be necessary or economically desirable, in the Grantor's reasonable judgment, in the operation of the Grantor's business. Grantor agrees to retain an experienced trademark attorney for the filing and prosecution of all such applications and other proceedings. Agent shall not have any duty with respect to the Trademarks. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent shall not be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks and Licenses against any other parties, but may do so at its option during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of Grantor and added to the Obligations secured hereby.

- 9. Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and subject to the terms of the Financing Agreement, Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Grantor shall, at the request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by Agent in aid of such enforcement. Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 9 (including, without limitation, all attorneys' and paralegals' fees). If, for any reason whatsoever, Agent is not reimbursed with respect to the costs and expenses referred to in the preceding sentence, such costs and expenses shall be added to the Obligations secured hereby.
- 10. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and Agent, and no failure to exercise or delay in exercising on the part of Agent any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreement shall operate as a waiver of any of Agent's rights, powers or privileges. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreement shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 11. Agent's Exercise of Rights and Remedies Upon Event of Default. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Financing Agreement, or any other agreement executed in connection therewith. Without limiting the

generality of the foregoing, Grantor acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Trademarks and the Licenses comprise a portion of the Collateral and Agent shall have the right to exercise its rights under the Financing Agreement with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses to the same extent as with respect to all other items of Collateral described therein, and (ii) from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent or its nominee may use the Trademarks and the Licenses to complete the manufacture of, assemble, package, distribute, prepare for sale and sell the Inventory, or otherwise in connection with the conduct of Grantor's business.

- Authority of Agent. Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by Agent of any right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between Agent and Lenders, be governed by the Financing Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between Agent and Grantor, Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and Grantor shall be under no obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.
- 13. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 4</u> hereof or by a writing signed by all the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Agent as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor or otherwise to carry out the acts described below. Subject to the terms of the Financing Agreement, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the giving by Agent of written notice to Grantor of Agent's intention to enforce its rights and claims against Grantor, Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to, in its sole discretion (i) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and

instruments necessary or desirable for Agent in the use of the Trademarks and Licenses, (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses as Agent deems is in the best interest of Agent and Lenders, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone on commercially reasonable terms. Grantor hereby ratifies all actions that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement shall have been terminated pursuant to Section 6. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent under the Financing Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located or deemed located.

- 16. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon Grantor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent and its nominees, successors and assigns as permitted by the Financing Agreement. Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for Grantor; provided, however that Grantor shall not voluntarily assign its obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Agent.
- 17. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as distinguished from the conflicts of law provisions) and decisions of the State of New York.
- 18. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Financing Agreement.
- 19. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 20. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 21. Right to Record Security Interest. Agent shall have the right, but not the obligation, at the expense of Grantor, to record this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with such other recording

authorities deemed reasonable and proper by Agent. Upon satisfaction in full of the Obligations and termination of the Financing Agreement in accordance with its terms, Grantor shall have the right to effect the recording of such satisfaction or termination at the expense of Grantor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with such other recording authorities deemed reasonable and proper by Grantor. Agent and Grantor shall cooperate to effect all such recordings hereunder.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

(Signature Page to Trademark and License Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Trademark and License Security Agreement on the day and year first above written.

INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION GROUP (TEXAS), INC., a Texas corporation

Name: Gerald A. Melfi

Title: Treasurer

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a New York corporation, as Agent for the Lenders

By:______ Name: Alan Schnacke

Title: Vice President

| STATE OF (Sprake)) SS | |
|--|-------------------------|
| STATE OF (Sprace)) SS COUNTY OF (Dower) | |
| The foregoing TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGR executed and acknowledged before me this Hay of March, 2005, by G personally known to me to be the Treasurer of International Surface Pres (Texas), Inc., a Texas corporation, on behalf of such entity. LAURA W. TETER Notary Public STATE OF COLORADO My Commission Expires May 2. 2008 | erald A. Melfi, |
| STATE OF) SS COUNTY OF) | |
| COUNTY OF) | |
| The foregoing TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGR executed and acknowledged before me this day of, personally known to me of THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CRI | , 2005, by to be the |
| New York corporation, on behalf of such entity. | |
| Notary Public | |
| My commission expir | res: |

(Signature Page to Trademark and License Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Trademark and License Security Agreement on the day and year first above written.

INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION GROUP (TEXAS), INC., a Texas corporation

By: Name: Gerald A. Melfi

Title: Treasurer

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a New York corporation, as Agent for

the Lenders

Name: Alan Schnacke Title: Vice President

| STATE OF) | |
|---|---|
|) SS COUNTY OF) | |
| The foregoing TRADEMARK AND LICE executed and acknowledged before me this d personally known to me to be the Treasurer of I (Texas), Inc., a Texas corporation, on behalf of such | ay of March, 2005, by Gerald A. Melfi, nternational Surface Preparation Group |
| | Notary Public |
| | My commission expires: |
| STATE OF TEXAS)) SS COUNTY OF DALLAS) | |
| The foregoing TRADEMARK AND LICE executed and acknowledged before me this Schnacke, personally known to me to be GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a New York | day of V WW, 2005, by Alan R. the Vice President of THE CIT |
| SHANNON CONWAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS COMMISSION EXPIRES: JUNE 27, 2008 | Notary Public My commission expires: 47, 2006 |

SCHEDULE A

to Trademark and License Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

Grantor has the following trademarks:

| REGISTRATION DATE | | 01/27/05 | | | | | 06/17/04 | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|---|---|--|--|---|---|---|--|
| REGISTRATION <u>NO.</u> | | TMA631408 | | | | | 522780 | | | | | | |
| FILING | 08/26/03 | 02/25/04 | 02/26/04 | 02/25/04 | 02/25/04 | 02/26/04 | 02/25/04 | | | 11/14/03 | 03/04/04 | 02/26/04 | |
| APPLICATION NO. | 78/292295 | 1207525 | 990498 | 300165258 | 300282500 | 826166695 | | T04/03014F | 2004-017171 | 003541307 | 709032 | 2497082 | |
| STATUS | Pending | Registered | Pending | Published | Published | Pending | Registered | Pending | Pending | Pending | Published | Published | |
| COUNTRY | United States | Canada | Australia | Hong Kong | Hong Kong | Brazil | Switzerland | Singapore | Japan | European Community | New Zealand | Argentina | |
| TRADEMARK | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARRATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | INTERNATIONAL SURFACE PREPARATION & Design | |

SCHEDULE B

to Trademark and License Security Agreement

LICENSES

Grantor has the following licenses:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003061 FRAME: 0193

RECORDED: 04/06/2005